
^0N,%

Bahria University
Discovering Knowledge

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

HEART SOUND CLASSIFICATION USING
ARTIFICIAL 

NEURAL NETWORK

By

(43794}
(40980)
(43772)

SYED BASEERUDDIN
ABDUL WAQAR 

AKBER TAIANI

SUPERVISED BY

(BILAL MUHAMMAD IQBAL)

BAHRIA UNIVERSITY (KARACHI CAMPUS)
2019



11

DECLARATION

We hereby declare that this project report is based on our original work except for 

Citations and Quotations which have been duly acknowledged. We also declare that it 

has not been previously and concurrently submitted for any other degree or award at 

Bahria University or other institutions.

: Syed BaseeruddinName

43794Reg No. :

Signature:

: Abdul WaqarName

40980Reg No. :

Signature:



Ill

: Muhammad Akber TajaniName

43772Reg No. :

Signature:



IV

APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION

We certify that this project report entitled “HEART SOUND CLASSIFICATION 

USING ARTIFICIAL NEURAL NETWORK”
BASEERUDDIN, ABDUL WAQAR, MUHAMMAD AKBER TAJANI, has met the 

required standard for submission in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award

prepared by SYEDwas

Approved by,

Signature:

6
Supervisor: Bilal Muhammad Iqbal

Date



Vll

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to thank everyone who had contributed to the successful 
completion of this project. We would like to express my gratitude to my research 

supervisor, Mr Bilal Muhammad Iqbal for his invaluable advice, guidance and his 

enormous patience throughout the development of the research.
In addition, we would also like to express my gratitude to my/our loving

parent and friends who had helped and given me encouragement.



Vlll

HEART SOUND CLASSIFICATION USING ACRITICAL 
NEURAL NETWORK

ABSTRACT

Heart anomalies are many times detected using a stethoscope through a physician. Currently, there
to document their heart sounds,are digital stethoscopes and cell gadgets that everybody can 

however, besides technical knowledge, it will be difficult for them to understand if there are any

use

anomalies. This project affords a system for classifying these audio heart recordings to five
heart sound, extra systole, murmurmost usually occurring classes: artifact, more coronary

Our research also compares the precision and F-scores ofand normal heartbeat.
machine studying models, which include Naive Bayes, Support Vector Machines and Decision 

Trees and CNN. Using the manner outlined in this paper, the results are a significant attraction to
the state of the artwork for all classes without for extra systole and normal heartbeats. The 

additionally outlines practicality and subsequent steps to improve audio coronary heart soundpaper
classification. The accuracy rate of the ANN system for simulated sounds is matched to the
accuracy rate of a group of medical students who were asked to classify heart sounds from the same 

group of sounds classified by the ANN system.



IX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

iiDECLARATION
APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF APPENDICES

iv
vii

viii
ix

CHAPTER

19INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Problem Statements
1.3 Aims and Objectives
1.4 Scope of Project

1
20
21
21
22

23LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Detection of heart features

2.1.1 Methods of different researches
2.1.2 Classification of Heart Sound using attributes 25
2.1.3 Sounds Study

2.2 MFCC
2.2.1 Discrete Wavel’s Transforms (DWT)

2.3 Detection of Cardiac using segmentation techniques and ANN
2.3.1 Feature Extraction
2.3.2 Feature Reduction

2
23
24

26
27
27

29

30

l



X

34DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY
3.1 Design
3.2 Project Methodology

3
34

35

37IMPLEMENTATION4
37Implementation

4.1.1 Registration
4.1.2 Account Creation
4.1.3 Data Collection
4.1.4 Download different selected classes
4.1.5 Writing dataset into CSV file

4.1
37
37
38

39
40

41Data Pre-Processing 

Feature Selection 

Heart Sound Detection

4.2
424.3
434.4
434.4.1 ANN
464.4.2 Naive Bayes

4.4.3 Decision Tree
4.4.4 Support Vector Machine

49
50
53

54RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS5
54Results5.1
56Nai've-Bayes

SVM
Decision Tree

5.1.1
585.1.2
625.1.3

5.1.4 ANN 65
Hardware Implementation5.1.5 68



*
i;

XI
:

61CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

6.1 CONCLUSION
6

64REFERENCES

;
66APPENDICES

!


