

## FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

# HEART SOUND CLASSIFICATION USING ARTIFICIAL NEURAL NETWORK

### By

SYED BASEERUDDIN	(43794)
ABDUL WAQAR	(40980)
AKBER TAJANI	(43772)

**SUPERVISED BY** 

(BILAL MUHAMMAD IQBAL)

BAHRIA UNIVERSITY (KARACHI CAMPUS)
2019

#### **DECLARATION**

We hereby declare that this project report is based on our original work except for Citations and Quotations which have been duly acknowledged. We also declare that it has not been previously and concurrently submitted for any other degree or award at Bahria University or other institutions.

Name : Syed Baseeruddin

Reg No. : 43794

Signature:

Name : Abdul Waqar

Reg No. : 40980

Signature:

Muhammad Akber Tajani Name

43772 Reg No.

Aleber Pajari

Signature:

#### APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION

We certify that this project report entitled "HEART SOUND CLASSIFICATION USING ARTIFICIAL NEURAL NETWORK" was prepared by SYED BASEERUDDIN, ABDUL WAQAR, MUHAMMAD AKBER TAJANI, has met the required standard for submission in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award

Approved by,

Signature:

Supervisor: Bilal Muhammad Iqbal

Date : 07-02-2020.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

We would like to thank everyone who had contributed to the successful completion of this project. We would like to express my gratitude to my research supervisor, Mr Bilal Muhammad Iqbal for his invaluable advice, guidance and his enormous patience throughout the development of the research.

In addition, we would also like to express my gratitude to my/our loving parent and friends who had helped and given me encouragement.

# HEART SOUND CLASSIFICATION USING ACRITICAL NEURAL NETWORK

#### **ABSTRACT**

Heart anomalies are many times detected using a stethoscope through a physician. Currently, there are digital stethoscopes and cell gadgets that everybody can use to document their heart sounds, however, besides technical knowledge, it will be difficult for them to understand if there are any anomalies. This project affords a system for classifying these audio heart recordings to five murmur artifact, more coronary heart sound, extra systole, most usually occurring classes: F-scores of precision and also compares the research Our and normal heartbeat. machine studying models, which include Naive Bayes, Support Vector Machines and Decision Trees and CNN. Using the manner outlined in this paper, the results are a significant attraction to the state of the artwork for all classes without for extra systole and normal heartbeats. The paper additionally outlines practicality and subsequent steps to improve audio coronary heart sound classification. The accuracy rate of the ANN system for simulated sounds is matched to the accuracy rate of a group of medical students who were asked to classify heart sounds from the same group of sounds classified by the ANN system.

ii

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

**DECLARATION** 

APPROVAL	, FOR S	UBMISSION	IV
ACKNOWL	EDGEM	MENTS	vii
ABSTRACT			viii
TABLE OF	CONTE	NTS	ix
LIST OF FI	GURES		
LIST OF A	PENDI	CES	
CHAPTER			
1	INTRO	DDUCTION	19
	1.1	Background	20
	1.2	Problem Statements	21
	1.3	Aims and Objectives	21
	1.4	Scope of Project	22
2	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	23
	2.1	Detection of heart features	23
		2.1.1 Methods of different researches	24
		2.1.2 Classification of Heart Sound using attributes	25
		2.1.3 Sounds Study	26
	2.2	MFCC	27
		2.2.1 Discrete Wavel's Transforms (DWT)	27
	2.3	Detection of Cardiac using segmentation techniques and	I AN
		2.3.1 Feature Extraction	29
		2.3.2 Feature Reduction	30

3	DESIG	N AND	METHODOLOGY	34	
	3.1	Design		34	
	3.2	Project	Methodology	35	
				25	
4	IMPL	37			
	4.1	Implen	nentation	37	
		4.1.1	Registration	37	
		4.1.2		37	
			Data Collection	38	
		4.1.4	Download different selected classes	39	
		4.1.5	Writing dataset into CSV file	40	
	4.2	Data P	ata Pre-Processing		
	4.3	Featur	e Selection	42	
4.4	4.4	Heart	Sound Detection	43	
		4.4.1	ANN	43	
		4.4.2	Naïve Bayes	46	
		4.4.3	Decision Tree	49	
		4.4.4	Support Vector Machine	50	
				53	
5	RESU	ULTS AN	ND DISCUSSIONS	54	
	5.1				
		5.1.1	Naïve-Bayes	56	
		5.1.2	SVM	58	
		5.1.3	Decision Tree	62	
		5.1.4	ANN	65	
		5.1.5	Hardware Implementation	68	